(All amounts are presented in RON, unless otherwise indicated)

Notes on pages 1-29 are an integral part of these individual financial statements.
This a free translation from the Romanian version. In case of any differences between the Romanian and English

version, the Romanian version prevails.
54

25 MANAGEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS (CONTINUED)
a). Market risk (continued)
(ii)..Interest rate risk (continued)

Carrying amount (*)

December 31st, 2019
(audited)

December 31st, 2018
(audited)

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 1,701,437,794

1,565,104,490
1,701,437,794

1,565,104,490

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities (728,860,615)

(909,860,972)

(728,860,615)

(909,860,972)
(*) Gross carrying amount, before deduction of transaction costs.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows for variable interest rate instruments

A ± 1.00% change in interest rates on the reporting date would have increased (decrease) profit and loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.

Profit and loss

+ 1.00%
Increase

- 1.00%
Decrease

December 31st, 2019
Variable rate instruments (7,288,606)  7,288,606
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (7,288,606)  7,288,606

   December 31st, 2018

Variable rate instruments (9,098,610)  9,098,610
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (9,098,610)  9,098,610

(iii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of recording some loss or not realizing the estimated profit as a result of the unfavorable
fluctuations of the exchange rate. The company is exposed to the currency exchange rate fluctuations, but it does not
have a formalized hedging policy for the currency risk. Most financial assets and liabilities of the Company are
expressed in the national currency, the other currencies in which operations are performed being EUR, CAD, USD
and GBP.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash, cash equivalents, purchases and long-term loans

[…]

Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2019

2018

December 31st, 2019

December 31st, 2018

   RON/EUR 4.7452

4.6535

4.7793

4.6639

RON/USD 4.2379

3.9433

4.2608

4.0736

RON / CAD 3.1948

3.0429

3.2702

2.9925

RON/GBP 5.4113  5.2597  5.6088  5.1931

S.N. Nuclearelectrica S.A.
Notes to the individual financial statements prepared for the year ended on December 31st, 2019
(All amounts are presented in RON, unless otherwise indicated)

Notes on pages 1-29 are an integral part of these individual financial statements.
This a free translation from the Romanian version. In case of any differences between the Romanian and English

version, the Romanian version prevails.
56

25 MANAGEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT RISKS (CONTINUED)
a). Market risk (continued)
(iii)..Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the national currency against these foreign currencies on December 31st, 2019 and December
31st, 2018 would have increased the gross profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Profit 2019 (audited)

Profit 2018 (audited)
EUR 52,837,003  68,290,213
USD 1,014  654,974
CAD 18,468,711  22,627,440
GBP (2,602)  (309)

Total 71,304,030  91,572,317

A 10% depreciation of the national currency against the following foreign currencies on December 31st, 2019 and
December 31st, 2018 would have had the equal but opposite effect on the amounts shown above, assuming that all
other variables remained constant.

Loss 2019 (audited)

Loss 2018 (audited)
EUR (52,837,003)  (68,290,213)
USD (1,014)  (654,974)
CAD (18,468,711)  (22,627,440)
GBP 2,602  309

Total (71,304,030)  (91,572,317)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of recording loss or failing to realize the estimated profits, as a result of the non-fulfillment of
the financial obligations by the counterparty. The company is exposed to the credit risk as a result of the investments
made in other companies, current accounts and bank deposits and receivables.

Sale of electricity to customers is done both on the competitive market, based on the framework established by ANRE
and in compliance with the OPCOM market rules. The carrying amount of accounts receivables, net of impairment
adjustment represents the maximum amount exposed to credit risk.